

No. 12-56809

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED NATIONAL MAINTENANCE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAN DIEGO CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California,
District Court No. 3:07-cv-02172-AJB-JMA**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

ALBERT A. FOER
RANDY M. STUTZ
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 905-5420

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Antitrust Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED RELEVANT CASE LAW
 IN CONFERRING STATE ACTION IMMUNITY ON THE SDC.... 7

 A. The District Court Ignored a Key Inquiry Under Ninth
 Circuit Law 8

 B. The District Court’s Analysis Contravenes the Functional
 Inquiry Required by This Court and the Federalism
 Jurisprudence of the Supreme Court..... 13

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD FORMALLY ADOPT A MARKET
 PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION IN STATE ACTION CASES 19

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 22
<i>Allright Colorado, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 937 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1991)23
<i>Bankers Ins. Co v. Florida Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1998)17
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	.. passim
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)27
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	... passim
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	.. 21, 22, 24 25, 27
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)8, 9
<i>Crosby v. Hospital Auth. of Valdosta</i> , 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996)17
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013) 1, 18, 19, 24, 27
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) passim
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 6, 22
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) 12, 13, 23
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)5
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) 3, 12, 15, 28
<i>Hedgecock v. Blackwell Land Co.</i> , No. 93-16604, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 8027 (9th Cir. Apr. 7, 1995) 6, 22, 24
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)8
<i>Hybud Equipment Corp. v. City of Akron</i> , 742 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1984)23

<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	21
<i>McCallum v. City of Athens</i> , 976 F.2d 649 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>North Carolina State Bd. Of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , No. 12-1172 (4th Cir. May 31, 2013)	passim
<i>Paragould Cablevision v. City of Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	4, 10, 19, 27, 28
<i>Royal Drug Co. v. Group Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1984) ..	5, 9
<i>Shames v. Calif. Travel and Tourism Comm’n</i> , 607 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Shames v. Calif. Travel and Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	passim
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 450 (1941).....	20
<i>Washington State Electrical Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 13, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, Report and Recommendations (2007)	6, 20
Brief for Amicus Curiae American Antitrust Institute Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Shames v. Calif. Travel and Tourism Comm’n</i> , 607 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. July 9, 2010) (No. 08-56750)	18
Clark C. Havighurst, <i>Contesting Anticompetitive Actions Taken in the Name of the State: State Action Immunity and Health Care Markets</i> , 31 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 587 (2006)	26

Dean M. Harris, *State Action Immunity from Antitrust Law for Public Hospitals: The Hidden Time Bomb for Health Care Reform*, 44 Kan. L. Rev. 459 (1996) ..26

Federal Trade Commission, Office of Policy Planning, Report of the State Action Task Force (2003)..... passim

Interlocutory Order In re North Carolina State Bd. Of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC, 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011)..... 2, 12, 15

James F. Ponsoldt, *Balancing Federalism and Free Markets: Toward Renewed Antitrust Policing, Privatization, or a “State Supervision” Screen for Municipal Market Participant Conduct*, 48 SMU L. Rev. 1783 (1995)..... 4, 25

Robert M. Langer & Peter A. Barile III, *Can the King’s Physician (Also) Do No Wrong?: Health Care Providers and a Market Participant Exception to the State Action Immunity Doctrine*, Matthew Bender’s Antitrust Report (1999).....26

Treatises

1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2006-2013).12, 16, 17

1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2000-2006).16, 17
